From: Zafar, Tasmia (NE) <Tasmia.Zafar@gdit.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 1:40 PM

To: Deepak Parmar; Sohil Jodhani; Mohammad Ahmed

Cc: R5RSCC

Subject: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Damaged Samples | FINAL

Attachments: SKM_95824112311120.pdf

EXTERNAL EMAIL - This email was sent by a person from outside your organization. Exercise caution when clicking links, opening attachments or taking further action, before validating its authenticity.

Secured by Check Point

Good afternoon,

Issue: The sample jars for soil samples ME29E9, ME29F1 and ME29G2 were broken inside their Ziplock bags, and all sample volume spilled into the bags. The ice water that submerged the soil samples in the bag could result in cross-contamination.

Resolution: Per Region 5, the laboratory will note the issue in the SDG Narrative and proceed with the analysis of the samples with the risk of cross-contamination.

Please note that the laboratory may contact the appropriate CLP PM should any defects need to be waived for this issue.

Best Regards,
Tasmia Zafar
Associate Environmental Analyst
CLP QSS Coordinator – EPA Regions 5 & 6

T: (919) 768-4086 tasmia.zafar@gdit.com 15036 Conference Center Drive Chantilly, VA 20151 www.gdit.com



Leave Alert: 12/23/24 and 12/26/24-12/27/24

This electronic message transmission contains information from GDIT that may be attorney-client privileged, proprietary or confidential. The information in this message is intended only for use by the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you believe you have received this message in error, please contact me immediately and be aware that any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the contents of this message is strictly prohibited. NOTE: Regardless of content, this email shall not operate to bind GDIT to any order or other contract unless pursuant to explicit written agreement or government initiative expressly permitting the use of email for such purpose.

From: R5RSCC <R5RSCC@epa.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 12:06 PM **To:** Zafar, Tasmia (NE) <Tasmia.Zafar@gdit.com>

Subject: RE: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Damaged samples

This Message Is From an External Sender

Please use caution with links, attachments, and any requests for credentials.

Hi Tasmia,

The client would like for the lab to proceed with analysis even if cross-contamination is expected.

Thanks, Amanda

Amanda Wroble, Ph.D.
Metals Chemist & Regional Sample Control Coordinator (RSCC)/CRL Sample Coordinator USEPA Region 5 LSASD/AIMB
Chicago Regional Laboratory
536 S. Clark St. LAB-10C, 10th Floor
Chicago, IL 60605
(312) 353-0375

From: Zafar, Tasmia (NE) < Tasmia.Zafar@gdit.com >

Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 9:56 AM

To: R5RSCC < R5RSCC@epa.gov >

Subject: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Damaged samples

Caution: This email originated from outside EPA, please exercise additional caution when deciding whether to open attachments or click on provided links.

Hi Amanda,

While sample jars were broken inside the Ziplock bag, the ice water that submerged the soil samples in the bag could result in cross-contamination.

Best Regards,
Tasmia Zafar
Associate Environmental Analyst
CLP QSS Coordinator – EPA Regions 5 & 6

T: (919) 768-4086 <u>tasmia.zafar@gdit.com</u> 15036 Conference Center Drive Chantilly, VA 20151 <u>www.gdit.com</u>

GENERAL DYNAMICS

Leave Alert: 12/23/24 and 12/26/24-12/27/24

This electronic message transmission contains information from GDIT that may be attorney-client privileged, proprietary or confidential. The information in this message is intended only for use by the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you believe you have received this message in error, please contact me immediately and be aware that any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the contents of this message is strictly prohibited. NOTE: Regardless of content, this email shall not operate to bind GDIT to any order or other contract unless pursuant to explicit written agreement or government initiative expressly permitting the use of email for such purpose.

From: Sohil Jodhani <Sohil.Jodhani@alliancetg.com> Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 10:36 AM To: Zafar, Tasmia (NE) <Tasmia.Zafar@gdit.com>

Cc: Deepak Parmar < Deepak, Parmar@Alliancetg.com >: Mohammad Ahmed < mohammad.ahmed@alliancetg.com >

Subject: RE: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Damaged samples

This Message Is From an External Sender

Please use caution with links, attachments, and any requests for credentials.

Hi Tasmia,

The sample jars were broken inside the Ziploc bag, and the ice water that submerged the soil samples in the bag could also result in cross-contamination.

Thanks & Regards,



Sohil Jodhani QA/QC Director

An Alliance Technical Group Company

Main: 908-789-8900 Direct: 908-728-3152



From: Zafar, Tasmia (NE) <Tasmia.Zafar@gdit.com> Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 10:08 AM

To: Deepak Parmar < Deepak.Parmar@alliancetg.com>; Sohil Jodhani < Sohil.Jodhani@alliancetg.com>; Mohammad

Ahmed <mohammad.ahmed@alliancetg.com>

Subject: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Damaged samples

EXTERNAL EMAIL - This email was sent by a person from outside your organization. Exercise caution when clicking links, opening attachments or taking further action, before validating its authenticity.

Secured by Check Point

Good morning,

Would the laboratory be able to place soil volume from broken containers for samples ME29E9, ME29F1 and ME29G2 into new containers for analysis (if ziplock did not break)?

Best Regards, Tasmia Zafar Associate Environmental Analyst

CLP QSS Coordinator - EPA Regions 5 & 6

T: (919) 768-4086
tasmia.zafar@gdit.com
15036 Conference Center Drive
Chantilly, VA 20151
www.gdit.com

GENERAL DYNAMICS
of the control of t

Leave Alert: 12/23/24 and 12/26/24-12/27/24

This electronic message transmission contains information from GDIT that may be attorney-client privileged, proprietary or confidential. The information in this message is intended only for use by the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you believe you have received this message in error, please contact me immediately and be aware that any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the contents of this message is strictly prohibited. NOTE: Regardless of content, this email shall not operate to bind GDIT to any order or other contract unless pursuant to explicit written agreement or government initiative expressly permitting the use of email for such purpose.

From: R5RSCC < R5RSCC@epa.gov >

Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 9:37 AM **To:** Zafar, Tasmia (NE) < Tasmia. Zafar@gdit.com >

Subject: RE: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Damaged samples

This Message Is From an External Sender

Please use caution with links, attachments, and any requests for credentials.

Hi Tasmia,

Is it possible to run the analysis on the soil that spilled into the Ziploc bag if the bag itself didn't break?

Thanks, Amanda

Amanda Wroble, Ph.D.

Metals Chemist & Regional Sample Control Coordinator (RSCC)/CRL Sample Coordinator USEPA Region 5 LSASD/AIMB

Chicago Regional Laboratory
536 S. Clark St. LAB-10C, 10th Floor

Chicago, IL 60605
(312) 353-0375

From: Zafar, Tasmia (NE) < Tasmia. Zafar@gdit.com >

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 3:32 PM

To: R5RSCC < R5RSCC@epa.gov >

Subject: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Damaged samples

Caution: This email originated from outside EPA, please exercise additional caution when deciding whether to open attachments or click on provided links.

Good afternoon,

Please advise on the below issue.

Issue: Soil samples ME29E9, ME29F1 and ME29G2 were received broken and there is no volume left for analysis. The laboratory would like direction on how to proceed.

Best Regards,
Tasmia Zafar
Associate Environmental Analyst
CLP QSS Coordinator – EPA Regions 5 & 6

T: (919) 768-4086 <u>tasmia.zafar@gdit.com</u> 15036 Conference Center Drive Chantilly, VA 20151 <u>www.gdit.com</u>

GENERAL DYNAMICS

Leave Alert: 12/23/24 and 12/26/24-12/27/24

This electronic message transmission contains information from GDIT that may be attorney-client privileged, proprietary or confidential. The information in this message is intended only for use by the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you believe you have received this message in error, please contact me immediately and be aware that any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the contents of this message is strictly prohibited. NOTE: Regardless of content, this email shall not operate to bind GDIT to any order or other contract unless pursuant to explicit written agreement or government initiative expressly permitting the use of email for such purpose.

From: Deepak Parmar < Deepak.Parmar@alliancetg.com >

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 2:16 PM **To:** Zafar, Tasmia (NE) < <u>Tasmia.Zafar@gdit.com</u>> **Cc:** Sohil Jodhani < Sohil.Jodhani@AllianceTG.com>

Subject: RE: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Damaged sample

This Message Is From an External Sender

Please use caution with links, attachments, and any requests for credentials.

Good afternoon,

there is no volume left for all the samples for analysis. there is no evidence of cross contamination.

Thanks & Regards,



Deepak Parmar QA/QC An Alliance Technical Group Company

Main: 908-789-8900 Direct: 908-728-3154

Address: 284 Sheffield St, Ste 1, Mountainside, NJ 07092

www.alliancetg.com

in AST AEMAAS

From: Zafar, Tasmia (NE) < <u>Tasmia.Zafar@gdit.com</u>> Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 12:56 PM

To: Deepak Parmar < <u>Deepak.Parmar@alliancetg.com</u>> **Cc:** Sohil Jodhani < <u>Sohil.Jodhani@AllianceTG.com</u>>

Subject: RE: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Damaged sample

EXTERNAL EMAIL - This email was sent by a person from outside your organization. Exercise caution when clicking links, opening attachments or taking further action, before validating its authenticity.

Secured by Check Point

Good afternoon,

Would the laboratory confirm whether there is any evidence of cross contamination and whether there is sufficient volume remaining for analysis?

Best Regards,
Tasmia Zafar
Associate Environmental Analyst
CLP QSS Coordinator – EPA Regions 5 & 6

T: (919) 768-4086 <u>tasmia.zafar@gdit.com</u> 15036 Conference Center Drive Chantilly, VA 20151 <u>www.gdit.com</u>

GENERAL DYNAMICS

n'estration l'estra que

Leave Alert: 12/23/24 and 12/26/24-12/27/24

This electronic message transmission contains information from GDIT that may be attorney-client privileged, proprietary or confidential. The information in this message is intended only for use by the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you believe you have received this message in error, please contact me immediately and be aware that any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the contents of this message is strictly prohibited. NOTE: Regardless of content, this email shall not operate to bind GDIT to any order or other contract unless pursuant to explicit written agreement or government initiative expressly permitting the use of email for such purpose.

From: Deepak Parmar < Deepak.Parmar@alliancetg.com >

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 10:26 AM **To:** Zafar, Tasmia (NE) < <u>Tasmia.Zafar@gdit.com</u>> **Cc:** Sohil Jodhani < Sohil.Jodhani@AllianceTG.com>

Subject: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Damaged sample

This Message Is From an External Sender

Please use caution with links, attachments, and any requests for credentials.

Good morning,

Soil Sample ME29E9, ME29F1 and ME29G2 Received broken. The laboratory would like to know how to proceed.

Please see attachment for your reference.

Thanks & Regards,



Deepak Parmar QA/QC An Alliance Technical Group Company Main: 908-789-8900

Direct: 908-728-3154

Address: 284 Sheffield St, Ste 1, Mountainside, NJ 07092



From: Zafar, Tasmia (NE) <Tasmia.Zafar@gdit.com>
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 5:02 PM

To: Deepak Parmar; Sohil Jodhani; Mohammad Ahmed

Cc: R5RSCC

Subject: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Discrepancies with tags, jars, and/or COC |

FINAL

Attachments: 51759_CLP-NJ-MTL_Ship1_112224R1.pdf; SKM_95824112311120.pdf

EXTERNAL EMAIL - This email was sent by a person from outside your organization. Exercise caution when clicking links, opening attachments or taking further action, before validating its authenticity.

Secured by Check Point

Good afternoon,

Issue 1: The COCs are missing the relinquished by information.

Resolution 1: Per Region 5, a revised COC has been provided with the relinquished by information. The laboratory will note the issue in the SDG Narrative and proceed with the analysis of the samples.

Issue 2: Hg analysis is not scheduled for this Case but is listed on the COC.

Resolution 2: Per Region 5, the laboratory will disregard Hg analysis and proceed with the analysis of the samples as scheduled. Please note the issue in the SDG Narrative.

Please note that the laboratory may contact the appropriate CLP PM should any defects need to be waived for this issue.

Best Regards,
Tasmia Zafar
Associate Environmental Analyst
CLP QSS Coordinator – EPA Regions 5 & 6

T: (919) 768-4086 tasmia.zafar@gdit.com 15036 Conference Center Drive Chantilly, VA 20151 www.gdit.com



Leave Alert: 12/23/24 and 12/26/24-12/27/24

This electronic message transmission contains information from GDIT that may be attorney-client privileged, proprietary or confidential. The information in this message is intended only for use by the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you believe you have received this message in error, please contact me immediately and be aware that any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the contents of this message is strictly prohibited. NOTE: Regardless of content, this email shall not operate to bind GDIT to any order or other contract unless pursuant to explicit written agreement or government initiative expressly permitting the use of email for such purpose.

From: R5RSCC <R5RSCC@epa.gov>

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 2:47 PM **To:** Zafar, Tasmia (NE) <Tasmia.Zafar@gdit.com>

Subject: FW: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Discrepancies with tags, jars, and/or COC

This Message Is From an External Sender

Please use caution with links, attachments, and any requests for credentials.

Hi Tasmia,

See attached COC with relinquished by sig/date/time. Hg is not needed for the metals samples.

Thanks, Amanda

Amanda Wroble, Ph.D.

Metals Chemist & Regional Sample Control Coordinator (RSCC)/CRL Sample Coordinator USEPA Region 5 LSASD/AIMB

Chicago Regional Laboratory
536 S. Clark St. LAB-10C, 10th Floor

Chicago, IL 60605
(312) 353-0375

From: Ramirez, Hannah [USA - EMP] < Hannah.Ramirez@versar.com>

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 1:33 PM

 $\textbf{To:} \ R5RSCC < \underline{R5RSCC@epa.gov} >; \ Whipple, \ Jonathan \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Forbes, \ Micah \ [USA-EMP] < \underline{Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com} >; \ Micah \ [USA-$

- EMP] <<u>MForbes@versar.com</u>>

Cc: Hardin, David (Erik) < hardin.erik@epa.gov>

Subject: RE: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Discrepancies with tags, jars, and/or COC

Caution: This email originated from outside EPA, please exercise additional caution when deciding whether to open attachments or click on provided links.

Revised COC attached.

Hannah Ramirez

Project Geologist, Data Manager



Direct: 757.250.7713 Mobile: 717.818.7888

Email: hannah.ramirez@versar.com

Versar.com

From: R5RSCC < R5RSCC@epa.gov >

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 2:15 PM

To: Ramirez, Hannah [USA - EMP] < Hannah.Ramirez@versar.com >; Whipple, Jonathan [USA - EMP]

<Jonathan.Whipple@versar.com>; Forbes, Micah [USA - EMP] <MForbes@versar.com>

Cc: Hardin, David (Erik) < hardin.erik@epa.gov>

Subject: FW: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Discrepancies with tags, jars, and/or COC

Hi Hannah,

Please advise on the following issues:

Issue 1: The COCs are missing the relinquished by information.

Issue 2: Hg analysis is not scheduled for this Case, but is listed on the COC.

For issue #2, I checked the analytical request form and didn't see Hg except for TCLP Hg, but I wanted to confirm before responding incorrectly to the issue.

Thanks, Amanda

Amanda Wroble, Ph.D.
Metals Chemist & Regional Sample Control Coordinator (RSCC)/CRL Sample Coordinator USEPA Region 5 LSASD/AIMB
Chicago Regional Laboratory
536 S. Clark St. LAB-10C, 10th Floor
Chicago, IL 60605
(312) 353-0375

From: Zafar, Tasmia (NE) < <u>Tasmia.Zafar@gdit.com</u>> Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 12:05 PM

To: R5RSCC <R5RSCC@epa.gov>

Subject: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab ACE | Issue Discrepancies with tags, jars, and/or COC

Caution: This email originated from outside EPA, please exercise additional caution when deciding whether to open attachments or click on provided links.

Good afternoon.

Please advise on the below issues.

Issue 1: The COCs are missing the relinquished by information.

Issue 2: Hg analysis is not scheduled for this Case, but is listed on the COC.

Best Regards,
Tasmia Zafar
Associate Environmental Analyst
CLP QSS Coordinator – EPA Regions 5 & 6

T: (919) 768-4086

tasmia.zafar@gdit.com

15036 Conference Center Drive Chantilly, VA 20151 www.gdit.com

GENERAL DYNAMICS

n'entition lectric our

Leave Alert: 12/23/24 and 12/26/24-12/27/24

This electronic message transmission contains information from GDIT that may be attorney-client privileged, proprietary or confidential. The information in this message is intended only for use by the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you believe you have received this message in error, please contact me immediately and be aware that any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the contents of this message is strictly prohibited. NOTE: Regardless of content, this email shall not operate to bind GDIT to any order or other contract unless pursuant to explicit written agreement or government initiative expressly permitting the use of email for such purpose.

From: Deepak Parmar < Deepak.Parmar@alliancetg.com>

Sent: Saturday, November 23, 2024 11:29 AM **To:** Zafar, Tasmia (NE) < <u>Tasmia.Zafar@gdit.com</u>> **Cc:** Sohil Jodhani < Sohil.Jodhani@AllianceTG.com>

Subject: Region 05 | Case 51759 | Lab CHM | Issue Discrepancies with tags, jars, and/or COC

This Message Is From an External Sender

Please use caution with links, attachments, and any requests for credentials.

Good morning,

Issue 1: All COC missing relinquished information.

Issue 2: As per ASR Hg analysis is not scheduled for this case, however Analysis Key mentioned Hg analysis. there for The laboratory would like to know how to proceed?

Please see attachment for your reference.

Thanks & Regards,



Deepak Parmar QA/QC An Alliance Technical Group Company Main: 908-789-8900

Direct: 908-728-3154

Address: 284 Sheffield St, Ste 1, Mountainside, NJ 07092

www.alliancetg.com in ASTAEMAAS